Other Adjustments  Impact of Restatement

Increase (Decrease) for the Years Ended and as of December 31,  2003  2002  2001  2000

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
 Revenue  $ 19.2  $ 20.5  $ (40.9)  $ (41.2)
 Operating Income (Loss)   38.2   1.8   (13.6)   (21.7)
 Provision for Income Taxes   (3.9)   (2.1)   (6.3)   (6.6)
 Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations  $ 28.1  $ (7.7)  $ (8.3)  $ (8.1)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
 Total Assets  $ 78.3  $ 48.3  $ 19.6  $ (26.8)
 Total Liabilities  $ 44.2  $ 77.2  $ 26.2  $ (22.9)

75

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the years ended December 31,
2003, 2002, 2001, and 2000:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2003

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

REVENUE  $ 5,863.4  $ 298.3  $ 6,161.7

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   3,451.8   48.8   3,500.6
 Office and general expenses   1,896.9   328.8   2,225.7
 Restructuring charges   175.6   (2.7)   172.9
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   286.9   7.1   294.0

Total operating expenses   5,811.2   382.0   6,193.2

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   52.2   (83.7)   (31.5)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (172.8)   (34.2)   (207.0)
 Debt prepayment penalty   (24.8)   —   (24.8)
 Interest income   38.9   0.4   39.3
 Investment impairments   (84.9)   13.4   (71.5)
 Litigation charges   (127.6)   —   (127.6)
 Other income   50.0   0.3   50.3

Total expense and other income   (321.2)   (20.1)   (341.3)

Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   (269.0)   (103.8)   (372.8)
 Provision for income taxes   254.0   (11.3)   242.7

Loss from continuing operations of consolidated companies   (523.0)   (92.5)   (615.5)
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (30.9)   3.9   (27.0)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   1.0   1.4   2.4

Loss from continuing operations   (552.9)   (87.2)   (640.1)
Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   101.2   (0.2)   101.0

LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (451.7)  $ (87.4)  $ (539.1)

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.43)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.66)
 Discontinued operations   0.26   —   0.26

  $ (1.17)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.40)

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.43)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.66)
 Discontinued operations   0.26   —   0.26

Total  $ (1.17)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.40)

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   385.5   —   385.5
 Diluted   385.5   —   385.5

76

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2002

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

REVENUE  $ 5,737.5  $ 321.6  $ 6,059.1

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   3,350.0   46.7   3,396.7
 Office and general expenses   1,889.3   359.4   2,248.7
 Restructuring charges   12.1   (4.2)   7.9
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   127.1   2.9   130.0

Total operating expenses   5,378.5   404.8   5,783.3

OPERATING INCOME   359.0   (83.2)   275.8

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (145.6)   (13.1)   (158.7)
 Interest income   29.8   0.8   30.6
 Investment impairments   (39.7)   (0.6)   (40.3)
 Other income   7.9   0.4   8.3

Total expense and other income   (147.6)   (12.5)   (160.1)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   211.4   (95.7)   115.7
 Provision for income taxes   117.9   (11.5)   106.4

Income from continuing operations of consolidated companies   93.5   (84.2)   9.3
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (30.5)   0.5   (30.0)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   5.0   0.9   5.9

Income (loss) from continuing operations   68.0   (82.8)   (14.8)

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   31.5   31.5

NET INCOME (LOSS) APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 99.5  $ (82.8)  $ 16.7

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ 0.18  $ (0.22)  $ (0.04)
 Discontinued operations   0.08   —   0.08

Total  $ 0.26  $ (0.22)  $ 0.04

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ 0.18  $ (0.22)  $ (0.04)
 Discontinued operations   0.08   —   0.08

Total  $ 0.26  $ (0.22)  $ 0.04

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   376.1   —   376.1
 Diluted   381.3   (5.2)   376.1

77

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2001

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

REVENUE  $ 6,352.7  $ 245.8  $ 6,598.5

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   3,620.9   13.6   3,634.5
 Office and general expenses   2,060.7   337.8   2,398.5
 Restructuring charges   634.5   (5.0)   629.5
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   303.1   (2.4)   300.7

Total operating expenses   6,619.2   344.0   6,963.2

OPERATING INCOME   (266.5)   (98.2)   (364.7)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (164.6)   (4.4)   (169.0)
 Interest income   41.8   (0.1)   41.7
 Investment impairments   (210.8)   (1.6)   (212.4)
 Other income   13.7   0.8   14.5

Total expense and other income   (319.9)   (5.3)   (325.2)

Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   (586.4)   (103.5)   (689.9)
 Benefit for income taxes   (66.1)   (22.0)   (88.1)

Loss from continuing operations of consolidated companies   (520.3)   (81.5)   (601.8)
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (29.4)   2.1   (27.3)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   (0.4)   3.6   3.2

Loss from continuing operations   (550.1)   (75.8)   (625.9)

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   15.6   (0.1)   15.5

LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (534.5)  ($ 75.9)  $ (610.4)

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.49)  $ (0.21)  $ (1.70)
 Discontinued operations   0.04   —   0.04

Total*  $ (1.45)  $ (0.20)  $ (1.65)

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.49)  $ (0.21)  $ (1.70)
 Discontinued operations   0.04   —   0.04

Total*  $ (1.45)  $ (0.20)  $ (1.65)

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   369.0   —   369.0
 Diluted   369.0   —   369.0

* Earnings (loss) per share does not add due to rounding.

78

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2000

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

REVENUE  $ 6,728.5  $ 143.7  $ 6,872.2

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   3,845.7   (14.9)   3,830.8
 Office and general expenses   1,918.6   254.4   2,173.0
 Restructuring charges   159.1   (0.8)   158.3

Total operating expenses   5,923.4   238.7   6,162.1

OPERATING INCOME   805.1   (95.0)   710.1

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (126.3)   (1.0)   (127.3)
 Interest income   57.5   (0.1)   57.4
 Investment impairments   —   (3.9)   (3.9)
 Other income   42.6   2.7   45.3

Total expense and other income   (26.2)   (2.3)   (28.5)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   778.9   (97.3)   681.6
 Provision for income taxes   332.1   (26.2)   305.9

Income from continuing operations of consolidated companies   446.8   (71.1)   375.7
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (42.2)   3.7   (38.5)
 Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   (18.2)   4.9   (13.3)

Income from continuing operations   386.4   (62.5)   323.9

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   6.4   —   6.4

NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 392.8  $ (62.5)  $ 330.3

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ 1.07  $ (0.17)  $ 0.90
 Discontinued operations   0.02   —   0.02

Total  $ 1.09  $ (0.17)  $ 0.92

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ 1.04  $ (0.17)  $ 0.87
 Discontinued operations   0.02   —   0.02

Total  $ 1.06  $ (0.17)  $ 0.89

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   359.6   —   359.6
 Diluted   370.5   —   370.5

79

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2003, 2002, 2001, and 2000:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2003

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,005.7  $ (133.8)  $ 1,871.9
Short-term marketable securities   —   195.1   195.1
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $134.1   4,632.4   17.9   4,650.3
Expenditures billable to clients   242.1   61.2   303.3
Deferred income taxes   201.7   78.0   279.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   267.8   (35.4)   232.4

 Total current assets   7,349.7   183.0   7,532.7
Land, buildings and equipment, net   657.1   40.8   697.9
Deferred income taxes   344.5   33.8   378.3
Investments   248.6   (1.8)   246.8
Goodwill   3,310.6   (42.7)   3,267.9
Other intangible assets, net   42.0   1.0   43.0
Other assets   282.0   (2.7)   279.3

 Total non-current assets   4,884.8   28.4   4,913.2

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 12,234.5  $ 211.4  $ 12,445.9

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable  $ 5,299.2  $ 315.5  $ 5,614.7
Accrued liabilities   1,042.7   214.0   1,256.7
Short-term debt   282.6   34.3   316.9

 Total current liabilities   6,624.5   563.8   7,188.3
Long-term debt   2,191.7   7.0   2,198.7
Deferred compensation and employee benefits   539.8   8.8   548.6
Other non-current liabilities   202.6   124.1   326.7
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   70.0   (5.2)   64.8

 Total non-current liabilities   3,004.1   134.7   3,138.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,628.6   698.5   10,327.1

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:   2,605.9   (487.1)   2,118.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 12,234.5  $ 211.4  $ 12,445.9

80

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2002

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 933.0  $ 20.2  $ 953.2
Short-term marketable securities   —   30.7   30.7
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $139.8   4,517.6   92.5   4,610.1
Expenditures billable to clients   407.6   (19.9)   387.7
Deferred income taxes   37.0   66.0   103.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   427.1   (37.5)   389.6

 Total current assets   6,322.3   152.0   6,474.3
Land, buildings and equipment, net   825.7   25.4   851.1
Deferred income taxes   509.9   24.4   534.3
Investments   357.3   (30.8)   326.5
Goodwill   3,377.1   (56.2)   3,320.9
Other intangible assets, net   81.6   0.8   82.4
Other assets   319.8   (4.3)   315.5

 Total non-current assets   5,471.4   (40.7)   5,430.7

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 11,793.7  $ 111.3  $ 11,905.0

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable  $ 5,125.5  $ 245.3  $ 5,370.8
Accrued liabilities   1,144.0   129.9   1,273.9
Short-term debt   820.3   21.6   841.9

 Total current liabilities   7,089.8   396.8   7,486.6
Long-term debt   1,817.7   4.5   1,822.2
Deferred compensation and employee benefits   526.1   8.8   534.9
Other non-current liabilities   189.7   81.0   270.7
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   70.4   (2.4)   68.0

 Total non-current liabilities   2,603.9   91.9   2,695.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,693.7   488.7   10,182.4

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:   2,100.0   (377.4)   1,722.6

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 11,793.7  $ 111.3  $ 11,905.0

81

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2001

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 935.2  $ 2.9  $ 938.1
Short-term marketable securities   —   21.2   21.2
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $90.7   4,673.2   (20.1)   4,653.1
Expenditures billable to clients   325.5   32.9   358.4
Deferred income taxes   80.0   56.0   136.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   337.6   (37.5)   300.1

 Total current assets   6,351.5   55.4   6,406.9
Land, buildings and equipment, net   847.7   23.3   871.0
Deferred income taxes   495.0   19.0   514.0
Investments   302.8   31.8   334.6
Goodwill   2,994.3   (60.4)   2,933.9
Other intangible assets, net of amortization   102.2   —   102.2
Other assets   281.8   (4.1)   277.7

 Total non-current assets   5,023.8   9.6   5,033.4

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 11,375.3  $ 65.0  $ 11,440.3

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable  $ 4,555.5  $ 155.7  $ 4,711.2
Accrued liabilities   1,445.9   90.6   1,536.5
Short-term debt   428.4   0.1   428.5

 Total current liabilities   6,429.8   246.4   6,676.2
Long-term debt   2,480.6   4.0   2,484.6
Deferred compensation and employee benefits   431.7   6.9   438.6
Other non-current liabilities   103.8   73.5   177.3
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   89.3   (5.3)   84.0

 Total non-current liabilities   3,105.4   79.1   3,184.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,535.2   325.5   9,860.7

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:   1,840.1   (260.5)   1,579.6

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 11,375.3  $ 65.0  $ 11,440.3

82

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2000

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 844.6  $ 4.2  $ 848.8
Short-term marketable securities   —   26.6   26.6
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $84.1   5,643.5   (43.9)   5,599.6
Expenditures billable to clients   436.7   36.5   473.2
Deferred income taxes   —   27.3   27.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   277.8   (42.8)   235.0

 Total current assets   7,202.6   7.9   7,210.5
Land, buildings and equipment, net   825.0   20.6   845.6
Deferred income taxes   382.5   27.6   410.1
Investments   420.0   43.0   463.0
Goodwill   3,146.9   (150.9)   2,996.0
Other intangible assets, net of amortization   —   87.8   87.8
Other assets   276.6   (12.0)   264.6

 Total non-current assets   5,051.0   16.1   5,067.1

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 12,253.6   24.0  $ 12,277.6

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable  $ 5,781.6  $ 119.9  $ 5,901.5
Accrued liabilities   1,293.4   48.7   1,342.1
Short-term debt   549.3   (11.3)   538.0

 Total current liabilities   7,624.3   157.3   7,781.6
Long-term debt   1,531.8   2.0   1,533.8
Deferred compensation and employee benefits   519.8   5.7   525.5
Other non-current liabilities   106.8   56.8   163.6
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   100.6   (7.5)   93.1

 Total non-current liabilities   2,259.0   57.0   2,316.0

TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,883.3   214.3   10,097.6

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:   2,370.3   (190.3)   2,180.0

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 12,253.6  $ 24.0  $ 12,277.6

83

Table of Contents

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)
(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

   Our Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America.
Preparation of the financial statements and related disclosures requires us to make judgments, assumptions and estimates that affect the amounts reported in
the Consolidated Financial Statements and disclosed in the accompanying notes. We believe that of our significant accounting policies, the following critical

[…]

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

   The impact on our Consolidated Financial Statements of this element of the restatement is presented in the following table. The restatement also affects
periods prior to 2002; we have recorded an adjustment of $42.4 to retained earnings at January 1, 2002 related to these miscellaneous other adjustments.

  Impact of
Other Adjustments  Restatement

Increase (Decrease) for the Years Ended and as of December 31,  2003  2002

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
 Revenue   19.2   20.5
 Operating Income (Loss)   38.2   1.8
 Provision for Income Taxes   (3.9)   (2.1)
 Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations   28.1   (7.7)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
 Total Assets   78.3
 Total Liabilities   44.2

134

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

   The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement on previously reported financial information.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2003

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

REVENUE  $ 5,863.4  $ 298.3  $ 6,161.7

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   3,451.8   48.8   3,500.6
 Office and general expenses   1,896.9   328.8   2,225.7
 Restructuring charges   175.6   (2.7)   172.9
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   286.9   7.1   294.0

Total operating expenses   5,811.2   382.0   6,193.2

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   52.2   (83.7)   (31.5)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (172.8)   (34.2)   (207.0)
 Debt prepayment penalty   (24.8)   —   (24.8)
 Interest income   38.9   0.4   39.3
 Investment impairments   (84.9)   13.4   (71.5)
 Litigation charges   (127.6)   —   (127.6)
 Other income   50.0   0.3   50.3

Total expense and other income   (321.2)   (20.1)   (341.3)

Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   (269.0)   (103.8)   (372.8)
 Provision for income taxes   254.0   (11.3)   242.7

Loss from continuing operations of consolidated companies   (523.0)   (92.5)   (615.5)
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (30.9)   3.9   (27.0)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   1.0   1.4   2.4

Loss from continuing operations   (552.9)   (87.2)   (640.1)

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   101.2   (0.2)   101.0

LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (451.7)  $ (87.4)  $ (539.1)

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.43)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.66)
 Discontinued operations   0.26   —   0.26

 Total  $ (1.17)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.40)

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.43)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.66)
 Discontinued operations   0.26   —   0.26

Total  $ (1.17)  $ (0.23)  $ (1.40)

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   385.5   —   385.5
 Diluted   385.5   —   385.5

135

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2002

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

REVENUE  $ 5,737.5  $ 321.6  $ 6,059.1

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   3,350.0   46.7   3,396.7
 Office and general expenses   1,889.3   359.4   2,248.7
 Restructuring charges   12.1   (4.2)   7.9
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   127.1   2.9   130.0

Total operating expenses   5,378.5   404.8   5,783.3

OPERATING INCOME   359.0   (83.2)   275.8

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (145.6)   (13.1)   (158.7)
 Interest income   29.8   0.8   30.6
 Investment impairments   (39.7)   (0.6)   (40.3)
 Other income   7.9   0.4   8.3

Total expense and other income   (147.6)   (12.5)   (160.1)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   211.4   (95.7)   115.7
Provision for income taxes   117.9   (11.5)   106.4

Income from continuing operations of consolidated companies   93.5   (84.2)   9.3
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (30.5)   0.5   (30.0)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   5.0   0.9   5.9

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   68.0   (82.8)   (14.8)
Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   31.5   —   31.5

NET INCOME (LOSS) APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 99.5  $ (82.8)  $ 16.7

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ 0.18  $ (0.22)  $ (0.04)
 Discontinued operations   0.08   —   0.08

Total  $ 0.26  $ (0.22)  $ 0.04

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ 0.18  $ (0.22)  $ (0.04)
 Discontinued operations   0.08   —   0.08

Total  $ 0.26  $ (0.22)  $ 0.04

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   376.1   —   376.1
 Diluted   381.3   (5.2)   376.1

136

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2003

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,005.7  $ (133.8)  $ 1,871.9
Short-term marketable securities   —   195.1   195.1
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $134.1   4,632.4   17.9   4,650.3
Expenditures billable to clients   242.1   61.2   303.3
Deferred income taxes   201.7   78.0   279.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   267.8   (35.4)   232.4

 Total current assets   7,349.7   183.0   7,532.7
Land, buildings and equipment, net   657.1   40.8   697.9
Deferred income taxes   344.5   33.8   378.3
Investments   248.6   (1.8)   246.8
Goodwill   3,310.6   (42.7)   3,267.9
Other intangible assets, net   42.0   1.0   43.0
Other assets   282.0   (2.7)   279.3

 Total non-current assets   4,884.8   28.4   4,913.2

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 12,234.5  $ 211.4  $ 12,445.9

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable  $ 5,299.2  $ 315.5  $ 5,614.7
Accrued liabilities   1,042.7   214.0   1,256.7
Short-term debt   282.6   34.3   316.9

 Total current liabilities   6,624.5   563.8   7,188.3
Long-term debt   2,191.7   7.0   2,198.7
Deferred compensation and employee benefits   539.8   8.8   548.6
Other non-current liabilities   202.6   124.1   326.7
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   70.0   (5.2)   64.8

 Total non-current liabilities   3,004.1   134.7   3,138.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,628.6   698.5   10,327.1

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   2,605.9   (487.1)   2,118.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 12,234.5  $ 211.4  $ 12,445.9

137

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

Note 3: Earnings (Loss) Per Share

   The following sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share for income available to common stockholders:

  For the Years Ended December 31,

  2004  2003  2002

   (Restated)  (Restated)
Basic
Loss from continuing operations  $ (544.9)  $ (640.1)  $ (14.8)
Less: preferred stock dividends   19.8   —   —

Net loss from continuing operations   (564.7)   (640.1)   (14.8)

[…]

continuing operations   (189.2)   599.2   (237.6)   7.2   (267.9)   (215.6)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   (5.6)   13.9   (12.7)   50.9   (4.3)   58.7
Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations   —   (12.9)   —   (13.4)   —   (13.4)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (699.2)   257.0   (872.9)   (192.5)   (807.9)   (217.1)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   1,871.9   953.2   1,871.9   953.2   1,871.9   953.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 1,172.7  $ 1,210.2  $ 999.0  $ 760.7  $ 1,064.0  $ 736.1

179

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

   The following tables set forth, for each of the quarters and for each of the interim balance sheet dates presented, the amounts of the restatement
adjustments and a reconciliation from previously reported amounts to restated amounts.

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

  (Unaudited)
REVENUE  $ 1,395.1  $ (5.7)  $ 1,389.4

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   874.0   12.7   886.7
 Office and general expenses   463.3   47.4   510.7
 Restructuring charges   62.6   (1.0)   61.6
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   5.6   0.1   5.7

Total operating expenses   1,405.5   59.2   1,464.7

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   (10.4)   (64.9)   (75.3)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (39.1)   (4.8)   (43.9)
 Interest income   9.7   0.1   9.8
 Investment impairments   (3.2)   —   (3.2)
 Other income (expense)   1.1   0.2   1.3

Total expense and other income   (31.5)   (4.5)   (36.0)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (41.9)   (69.4)   (111.3)
 Provision for income taxes   (26.8)   (2.2)   (29.0)

Loss of consolidated companies   (15.1)   (67.2)   (82.3)
 Income applicable to minority interests (net of tax)   (2.4)   (0.2)   (2.6)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (net of tax)   0.6   0.5   1.1

Loss   (16.9)   (66.9)   (83.8)
Dividends on preferred stock   4.8   —   4.8

Net Loss   (21.7)   (66.9)   (88.6)

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (21.7)  $ (66.9)  $ (88.6)

Loss per share of common stock:
 Basic  $ (0.05)  $ (0.16)  $ (0.21)
 Diluted  $ (0.05)  $ (0.16)  $ (0.21)

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   413.3   413.3
 Diluted   413.3   413.3

180

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

  (Unaudited)
REVENUE  $ 1,544.1  $ (31.3)  $ 1,512.8

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   893.8   4.7   898.5
 Office and general expenses   506.8   46.0   552.8
 Restructuring charges   2.0   1.9   3.9
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   3.0   0.1   3.1
 Motorsports contract termination costs   80.0   —   80.0

Total operating expenses   1,485.6   52.7   1,538.3

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   58.5   (84.0)   (25.5)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (38.4)   (3.6)   (42.0)
 Interest income   10.4   —   10.4
 Other income (expense)   2.3   (0.1)   2.2

Total expense and other income   (25.7)   (3.7)   (29.4)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   32.8   (87.7)   (54.9)
 Provision for income taxes   33.4   (2.8)   30.6

Loss of consolidated companies   (0.6)   (84.9)   (85.5)
 Income applicable to minority interests   (5.6)   1.4   (4.2)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   0.8   0.5   1.3

Loss   (5.4)   (83.0)   (88.4)
Dividends on preferred stock   5.0   —   5.0

Net Loss   (10.4)   (83.0)   (93.4)

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (10.4)  $ (83.0)  $ (93.4)

Loss per share of common stock:
 Basic  $ (0.03)  $ (0.20)  $ (0.23)
 Diluted  $ (0.03)  $ (0.20)  $ (0.23)

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   414.6   414.6
 Diluted   414.6   414.6

181

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2004

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

  (Unaudited)
REVENUE  $ 1,508.8  $ 10.3  $ 1,519.1

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   924.8   0.5   925.3
 Office and general expenses   519.5   36.8   556.3
 Restructuring charges   1.0   0.1   1.1
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   450.1   (142.5)   307.6
 Motorsports contract termination costs   33.6   —   33.6

Total operating expenses   1,929.0   (105.1)   1,823.9

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   (420.2)   115.4   (304.8)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (39.8)   (2.9)   (42.7)
 Interest income   11.1   —   11.1
 Investment impairments   (33.8)   —   (33.8)
 Other income (expense)   (0.7)   —   (0.7)

Total expense and other income   (63.2)   (2.9)   (66.1)

Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   (483.4)   112.5   (370.9)
 Provision for income taxes   98.6   31.4   130.0

Loss from continuing operations of consolidated companies   (582.0)   81.1   (500.9)
 Income applicable to minority interests   (5.1)   0.7   (4.4)
 Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   2.2   0.1   2.3

Loss from continuing operations   (584.9)   81.9   (503.0)
Dividends on preferred stock   5.0   —   5.0

Net loss from continuing operations   (589.9)   81.9   (508.0)
Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   6.5   —   6.5

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (583.4)  $ 81.9  $ (501.5)

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Basic:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.42)  $ 0.20  $ (1.22)
 Discontinued operations   0.02   —   0.02

Total*  $ (1.40)  $ 0.19  $ (1.21)

Diluted:
 Continuing operations  $ (1.42)  $ 0.20  $ (1.22)
 Discontinued operations   0.02   —   0.02

Total*  $ (1.40)  $ 0.19  $ (1.21)

Weighted-average shares:
 Basic   415.4   415.4
 Diluted   415.4   415.4

* Does not add due to rounding.

182

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

  As Previously  Effect of  As
  Reported  Restatement  Restated

  (Unaudited)
REVENUE  $ 1,315.7  $ (5.7)  $ 1,310.0

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Salaries and related expenses   854.7   13.7   868.4
 Office and general expenses   429.1   78.3   507.4
 Restructuring charges   —   0.4   0.4
 Long-lived asset impairment and other charges   11.1   —   11.1

Total operating expenses   1,294.9   92.4   1,387.3

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   20.8   (98.1)   (77.3)

EXPENSE AND OTHER INCOME:
 Interest expense   (38.8)   (10.8)   (49.6)
 Interest income   7.9   0.2   8.1
 Investment impairments   (2.7)   —   (2.7)
 Litigation charges   —   —   —
 Other income (expense)   (0.2)   —   (0.2)

Total expense and other income   (33.8)   (10.6)   (44.4)

Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   (13.0)   (108.7)   (121.7)